Adjusted income before income taxes  $ 215,114  $ 134,515  $ 413,740  $ 270,560

Allocable income tax expense   (83,679)   (52,461)   (160,945)   (105,518)
Adjusted net income  $ 131,435  $ 82,054  $ 252,795  $ 165,042

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses adjusted to
exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments from the merger of Sirius and XM and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-
GAAP financial measure to manage our business, to set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees.
The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2014 and 2013:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue  $ 878,160  $ —  $ —  $ 878,160
Advertising revenue   25,498   —   —   25,498
Equipment revenue   27,616   —   —   27,616
Other revenue   104,071   1,813   —   105,884

Total revenue  $ 1,035,345  $ 1,813  $ —  $ 1,037,158
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 200,221  $ —  $ —  $ 200,221
Programming and content   69,570   945   (2,254)   68,261
Customer service and billing   90,092   —   (587)   89,505
Satellite and transmission   21,272   —   (956)   20,316
Cost of equipment   12,030   —   —   12,030

Subscriber acquisition costs   124,407   —   —   124,407
Sales and marketing   77,759   —   (3,407)   74,352
Engineering, design and development   15,630   —   (1,937)   13,693
General and administrative   72,582   —   (8,646)   63,936
Depreciation and amortization (a)   67,204   —   —   67,204
Share-based payment expense   —   —   17,787   17,787

Total operating expenses  $ 750,767  $ 945  $ —  $ 751,712

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended June 30, 2014 was $10,000.

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue  $ 814,718  $ —  $ —  $ 814,718
Advertising revenue   21,757   —   —   21,757
Equipment revenue   18,443   —   —   18,443
Other revenue   85,192   1,813   —   87,005

Total revenue  $ 940,110  $ 1,813  $ —  $ 941,923
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 155,859  $ 40,831  $ —  $ 196,690
Programming and content   70,381   2,478   (1,639)   71,220
Customer service and billing   80,290   —   (511)   79,779
Satellite and transmission   19,493   —   (827)   18,666
Cost of equipment   5,442   —   —   5,442

Subscriber acquisition costs   129,992   22,017   —   152,009
Sales and marketing   68,058   4,153   (3,182)   69,029
Engineering, design and development   15,052   —   (1,634)   13,418
General and administrative   60,392   —   (7,701)   52,691
Depreciation and amortization (a)   67,415   —   —   67,415
Share-based payment expense   —   —   15,494   15,494

Total operating expenses  $ 672,374  $ 69,479  $ —  $ 741,853

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended June 30, 2013 was $12,000.

  Unaudited For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue  $ 1,729,596  $ —  $ —  $ 1,729,596
Advertising revenue   47,712   —   —   47,712
Equipment revenue   51,594   —   —   51,594
Other revenue   204,154   3,626   —   207,780

Total revenue  $ 2,033,056  $ 3,626  $ —  $ 2,036,682
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 395,632  $ —  $ —  $ 395,632
Programming and content   144,440   1,890   (4,469)   141,861
Customer service and billing   181,161   —   (1,164)   179,997
Satellite and transmission   42,651   —   (1,902)   40,749
Cost of equipment   19,834   —   —   19,834

Subscriber acquisition costs   247,429   —   —   247,429
Sales and marketing   154,086   —   (6,973)   147,113
Engineering, design and development   31,541   —   (3,863)   27,678
General and administrative   148,825   —   (17,656)   131,169
Depreciation and amortization (a)   135,471   —   —   135,471
Share-based payment expense   —   —   36,027   36,027

Total operating expenses  $ 1,501,070  $ 1,890  $ —  $ 1,502,960

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the six months ended June 30, 2014 was $20,000.

  Unaudited For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue  $ 1,598,060  $ —  $ —  $ 1,598,060
Advertising revenue   41,968   —   —   41,968
Equipment revenue   36,599   —   —   36,599
Other revenue   160,881   3,626   —   164,507

Total revenue  $ 1,837,508  $ 3,626  $ —  $ 1,841,134
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 304,390  $ 80,592  $ —  $ 384,982
Programming and content   144,991   4,956   (3,281)   146,666
Customer service and billing   160,684   —   (981)   159,703
Satellite and transmission   39,188   —   (1,677)   37,511
Cost of equipment   12,469   —   —   12,469

Subscriber acquisition costs   246,103   44,022   —   290,125
Sales and marketing   133,956   8,319   (6,243)   136,032
Engineering, design and development   29,894   —   (3,281)   26,613
General and administrative   116,732   —   (14,549)   102,183
Depreciation and amortization (a)   134,433   —   —   134,433
Share-based payment expense   —   —   30,012   30,012

Total operating expenses  $ 1,322,840  $ 137,889  $ —  $ 1,460,729

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the six months ended June 30, 2013 was $25,000.

ARPU - is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, advertising revenue and other subscription-related revenue, excluding revenue associated with our
connected vehicle business, net of purchase price accounting adjustments, divided by the number of months in the period, divided by the daily weighted